(other than conditions (ii) above). If any of the above conditions shall not have been fulfilled in full

(or, where applicable, waived by the Purchaser in writing) on or before the Long Stop Date, then the

Agreement shall lapse and no party shall make any claim against the other in respect hereof, save for

any antecedent breach.

Completion

Completion is to take place after five Business Days after fulfillment (or, where applicable,

waived by the Purchaser in writing) of the conditions referred to above.

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after full conversion of the first tranche of the Convertible Notes

to be issued upon Completion; and (iii) immediately after full conversion of the maximum issued

amounts of Convertible Notes (assuming no other changes in shareholding before then):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

After full conversion of
the first tranche of
Convertible Notes

issue upon Completion

Immediately after full
conversion of the

maximum issued amounts
of Convertible Notes

Shareholders
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

(%)

CT 40,553,060 22.13% 43,222,882 23.24% 56,571,994 28.38%

Mr. Wu (Note 1) 96,670,412 52.74% 96,670,412 51.99% 96,670,412 48.51%

CT and Mr. Wu 137,223,472 74.87% 139,893,294 75.23% 153,242,406 76.89%

Public
Shareholders 46,050,518 25.13% 46,050,518 24.77% 46,050,518 23.11%

Total: 183,273,990 100% 185,943,812 100% 199,292,924 100%

Note:

1. Mr. Wu through his 100% beneficial holding in Skyera International Limited, Mainway Enterprises Limited and

Cyber International Limited hold 96,670,412 Shares. Of these Shares, (a) 37,798,813 Shares were held by Skyera

International Limited; (b) 40,871,599 Shares were held by Mainway Enterprises Limited; and (c) 18,000,000

Shares were held by Cyber International Limited.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 18 —

R14.67(1)(3)
R14A.59(3)
App1B para10

Conversion of the Convertible Notes may result in the Company failing to meet the minimum

public float requirement as prescribed under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules. According to the terms

[…]

The Group enters into transactions denominated in currencies other than its functional currency. Consequently, the
Group is exposed to risks that the exchange rate of its currency relative to other foreign currencies may change in a
manner that has an adverse effect on the value of that portion of the Group’s assets or liabilities denominated in
currencies other than the United States dollars. Management of the Group continuously monitors the Group’s exposure
to such foreign currency risks to ensure they are at manageable levels.

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the Company’s exposure at the balance sheet date to currency risk arising from
recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than functional currency to which they relate.

The Group

2008
Singapore

Dollars

2007
Singapore

Dollars

’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalents 5,100 14,156

Net exposure to currency risk 5,100 14,156

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained profits in
response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the balance sheet date. Other components of equity would not be affected by changes in the foreign exchange
rates:

2008 2007

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

HK$’000 HK$’000

Singapore Dollars 5% 1,464 5% 3,610

(5)% (1,464) (5)% (3,610)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 115 —

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates had

occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to the Group’s exposure to currency risk for financial

instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The

stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over

the period until the next annual balance sheet date. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.